chapter 534 laws of 1915, annually, \* \* \* beginning July 1 \* \* 1921, to the commissioners appointed pursuant to chapter 419 laws of 1903, five thousand dollars, for maintaining. repairing, strengthening, adding to and supervising the system of levees on the Wisconsin river in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, in the vicinity of Portage. There having been heretofore paid into the general fund from the proceeds of the swamp and overflowed lands a sum of money in excess of the amount herein appropriated, the state treasurer is directed to transfer to the drainage fund from the general fund on \* \* \* July 1, \* \* \* 1921, and on July 1 of each year thereafter, five thousand dollars. When the work provided for in this paragraph shall have been completed, the said commissioners shall make a complete detailed report to the governor of all moneys expended hereunder, and shall make such other reports as the commissioners shall from time to time deem necessary or as may be required by the governor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1921.

No. 111, S.]

[Published April 15, 1921.

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (4) of section 21.615 of the statutes, relating to an armory board.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (2) and (4) of section 21.615 of the statutes are amended to read: (21.615) (2) The armory board is authorized to construct and acquire armories and to spend therefor each year not exceeding \* \* \* twenty-five per centum of the sum appropriated for said year for the Wisconsin national guard, in aid of the construction of an armory or armories for organization or organizations of Wisconsin national guard or in the acquisition of such armory or armories, provided that the total expenditure of state funds in constructing or acquiring any armory for the occupation and use of a single military organization shall not exceed the sum of twenty thousand dollars.

(4) Said armory board in lieu of the conditions of subdivisions (a) and (b) of subsection (3) may accept a conveyance to the state of the \* \* \* title in fee of premises improved by an armory wholly or partially completed, the value of which improvement over and above existing incumbrances is, in the judgment of said board, fully equal to the sum otherwise required to be locally contributed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1921.

No. 157, S.]

[Published April 15, 1921.

## CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to create section 1416—15a of the statutes, relating to placarding for communicable diseases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1416-15a. The health officer or health commissioner having jurisdiction, upon being notified or having knowledge of the existence of cases of influenza, measles, rotheln, whooping cough, chicken pox, typhoid fever and leprosy shall immediately in person or by deputy placard the infected house, rooms or premises by posting in a conspicuous place on such building a card giving the name of the disease for which the house, rooms or premises are placarded in letters not less than one inch long. Such placard shall also contain the following notice: "All persons are notified of the presence of this disease and on account of its communicable character are warned against visiting or coming in contact with those sick with it. All persons sick with this disease are prohibited from leaving the premises or coming in contact in any way with the general public. All persons are forbidden to remove, obscure or mutilate this card or to interfere in any way with these restrictions, under penalty of a fine or imprisonment as provided in section 4608 of the statutes."

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1921.

12-L.